RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE: APPLICATION FOR CONNECTING COMMUNITIES PLANNING GRANT FUNDS

A RESOLUTION ALLOWING THE MAYOR TO APPLY FOR CONNECTING COMMUNITIES PLANNING GRANT FUNDS PROGRAMMED BY THE AKRON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSPORTATION STUDY (AMATS) TO [Improve or Construct] [Project Name], AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, [Project Name] is [some Importance]; and

WHEREAS, this [Importance] is [Some Need] to the [Governmental Unit]; and

WHEREAS, [Project Name] is in need of [Project Scope].

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the [Governmental Unit], State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to apply for Connecting Communities Planning Grant Funds programmed by the Akron Metropolitan Area Transportation Study (AMATS) for the following [Project Type]:

(1) [Project Name; Project Description; Project Termini; and Estimated Cost]

SECTION 2. That the [Governmental Unit] acknowledges and understands the AMATS "Funding Policy Guidelines" and confirms to the best of its knowledge that the information contained in the project application is accurate, that it intends to diligently pursue that project, and that a local share will be provided.

SECTION 3. That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of the Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were meeting open to the public and in compliance with the law.

SECTION 4. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety convenience and welfare of the [Governmental Unit] and the inhabitants thereof, for the reason that it is to apply for this funding within the next [Number] days, and provided that it receives the approval of two-thirds of the members of Council, shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval; otherwise to be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed _____, 201_

Clerk of Council

President of Council